- ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
- ppq parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter

Definitions

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

mrem:

na: Avg:

ppm:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

- -The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- -The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- -The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- -The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no know or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- -Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).
- -Micrograms per liter or parts per billion or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- -Not applicable.
- -Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- -Milligrams per liter or parts per million or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

2015 Regulated Contaminants Detected

La Vernia Water Well (TX2470004)

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over ALL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2015	1.3	1.3	0.149	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching form wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Single Sample	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2014	2	2.1-2.1	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2014	21	20.8-20.8	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	09/27/2012	1.01	0.735-1.01	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2015	0.0265	0.0265- 0.0265	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge for metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	09/27/2012	1.53	0-1.53	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2015	0.25	0.25-0.25	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate measured as Nitrogen	2015	0.11	0.02-0.11	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	09/27/2012	2.69	0-2.69	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Radioactive	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2015	5.6	5.6-5.6	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	09/27/2012	3	3–3	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Alpha Compliance	09/27/2012	3	3–3	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Canyon Regional Water Authority Wells Ranch (TX0940096)

Regulated Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Data	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	04/23/2013	0.101	0.101	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrates	2015	1.84	0.02-1.84	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	06/072012	4.6	4.6-4.6	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collectio n Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Dichloromethane	2014	1	0.8-0.8	0	5	ppb	N	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.

Violations Table

Note on Violations

TCEQ recently completed a review of Public Notice violations that were historically present in our database. This review was done at the request of the Environmental Protection Agency and was triggered by the, TCEQ migration to the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS). Following EPA guidelines TCEQ returned to compliance many PN violations that had existed, but may not have been reported on a prior year CCR. We strongly encourage you to check Drinking Water Watch (http://dww.tecq.texas.gov/DWW/) for the current status of any violations displayed on this page.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water manly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2015	2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later then 30 days after learning the results.

06/24/16 TX2470004

Water Conservation Saves Water, Money, and Energy



Check for hidden water leaks.

Read the house water meter before and after a two-hour period when no water is being used. If the meter does not read exactly the same, there is a leak.

Check your toilets for leaks.

Put a little food coloring in your toilet tank. If, without flushing, the color begins to appear in the bowl within 30 minutes, you have a leak that should be repaired immediately. Most replacement parts are inexpensive and easy to install.

• Don't use the toilet as an ashtray or wastebasket.

Every time you flush a cigarette butt, facial tissue or other small bit of trash, five to seven gallons of water is wasted.

• Put plastic bottles in your toilet tank.

To cut down on water waste, put an inch or two of sand or pebbles inside each of two plastic bottles to weigh them down. Fill the bottles with water, screw the lids on, and put them in your toilet tank, safely away from the operating mechanisms. This may save ten or more gallons of water per day. Be sure at least 3 gallons of water remain in the tank so it will flush properly. For new installations, consider buying "low flush" toilets, which use 1 to 2 gallons per flush instead of the usual 3 to 5 gallons.

Insulate your water pipes.

It's easy and inexpensive to with pre-slit foam pipe insulation. You'll get hot water faster plus avoid wasting water while it heats up.

♦ Install water-saving shower heads and low-flow faucet aerators.

Inexpensive water-saving shower heads or restrictors are easy for the homeowner to install. Also, long, hot showers can use five to ten gallons every unneeded minute. Limit your showers to the time it takes to soap up, wash down and rinse off. Also, all household faucets should be fit with aerators. This single best home water conservation method is also the cheapest!

Take shorter showers.

One way to cut down on water use is to turn off the shower after soaping up, and then turn it back on to rinse. A four-minute shower uses approximately 20 to 40 gallons of water.

Turn off the water after you wet your toothbrush
